

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of
Sprint Communications Company L.P.
(U-5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a
Delaware Corporation, For Approval of
Transfer of Control of Sprint
Communications Company L.P. Pursuant
to California Public Utilities Code Section
854(a).

A.18-07-011

And Related Matter.

A.18-07-012

**RESPONSE OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE AND
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK TO
JOINT APPLICANTS' PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF
DECISION 20-04-008**

KERRIANN SHEPPARD

Attorney for the Public Advocates Office

California Public Utilities Commission
300 Capitol Mall, 4th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-327-6771
Email: kerriann.sheppard@cpuc.ca.gov

CHRISTINE MAILLOUX

Staff Attorney

The Utility Reform Network
1620 Fifth Ave, Suite 810
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-398-3680
Email: cmailloux@turn.org

July 22, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. DISCUSSION.....	5
A. The PFM Inappropriately Attempts to Circumvent the Application for Rehearing Process.	5
B. The PFM Inappropriately Attempts to Relitigate Issues Already Litigated and Decided in D.20-04-008.	6
C. The Commission has Authority over Wireless Transfers of Control.....	8
D. The PFM Fails to Identify New Facts, Material Change in Conditions, or Misconception.	9
E. The Commission Should Not Delay the Requirement for Joint Applicants to Provide 300 Megabits Per Second Service to 93% of Californians.....	10
F. The Commission Should Retain the Mandate for New T-Mobile to Create 1,000 New Jobs.	12
G. CalSPEED is Appropriate for Verifying Joint Applicant’s Compliance with the Mobile Broadband Deployment Conditions.	14
IV. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>California Public Utilities Code</u>	
Section 854	5, 9
Section 854(a).....	1
Section 1708	6, 10
Section 1731(b).....	2, 5
Section 1732	5
<u>Commission Decisions</u>	
D.95-10-032.....	2, 8, 9, 10
D.98-07-037.....	9
D.03-08-036.....	6
D.03-10-057.....	10
D.17-12-006.....	6, 9, 10
D.20-04-008.....	passim
<u>Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure</u>	
Rule 16.....	2
Rule 16.1(a)	5
Rule 16.1(c)	5
Rule 16.4(f).....	1
<u>Federal Communications Act</u>	
Section 332(c)(3)(A).....	9

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Sprint Communications Company L.P. (U-5112) and T-Mobile USA, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, For Approval of Transfer of Control of Sprint Communications Company L.P. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854(a).

A.18-07-011

And Related Matter.

A.18-07-012

**RESPONSE OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE AND
THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK TO
JOINT APPLICANTS' PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF
DECISION 20-04-008**
